Questions and Answers for RFP 2006
Question #1: Can IUEP fund a project that is being developed within the Kyoto-compliant market?

Answer: Yes, there are no restrictions with regard to whether a country is a signator to the Kyoto Protocol.  However, no IUEP funds should be used for purposes of applying under CDM as the RFP states that project applicants are expected to report under the Joint Implementation or 1605(b) reporting regimes.

Further, IUEP funds cannot be used for certification under CDM, but may be used for other purposes related to development of GHG reduction projects in countries that have signed Kyoto Protocol.

Question #2: Can IUEP fund one component (in this case the operation/maintenance and monitoring training) of a much larger project (estimated private sector investment of $50 million)?

Answer: Yes, IUEP does anticipate providing funding for the GHG component of projects.

Question #3: If we were to submit a proposal for a training program in biodigestor operation, maintenance and monitoring for farmers and technicians then, this would be eligible for funding by IUEP?  Even if the larger project within which these biodigestors will be financed is a CDM project which is currently in the verification/certification stage has not been certified yet).

Answer: Yes, based on the information you provided, your project seems to be eligible.  You should be aware that we are expecting a large number of proposals, and that one out of ten will be funded.  Priority will be given to those that have a strong American partner (led by an American developer or including an American manufacturer.)

Question #4: Could you please clarify whether R&D proposals necessarily have to involve a government research laboratory? Would a R&D proposal submitted by a non-profit research institute in partnership with a consultancy be eligible for a grant? 

Answer: R&D proposals do not have to involve a government research laboratory

Question #5: Would the ceding of land by local government in India and possibly the time of local government officials for a bio-fuels project qualify as their in-kind contribution under this year's grant program. 

Answer:  The IUEP is bound by Federal government rules with respect to what qualifies as eligible cost-share contributions.  A link to these rules can be found on the IUEP website: http://www.iuep.org/RFP2006/standardsforcostsharing.php http://www.iuep.org/RFP2006/standardsforcostsharing.php>
Question #6: The value of donated land and buildings shall not exceed its fair market value at the time of donation to the recipient as established by an independent appraiser (e.g., certified real property appraiser or General Services Administration representative) and certified by a responsible official of the recipient.  How would the independent appraiser notion work in India?

Answer: As with the other requirements, the grant recipient would have to provide written certification that the requirements were fulfilled.  If this project were to be selected, a contract would be necessary.  This contract would include references to the requirements necessary for providing Federal funds for the grant.  As the language sent to you indicates, the value should be evaluated by an independent appraiser and certified by a responsible official of the grant recipient.

Question #7: Is LBNL eligible to respond to IUEP's 2006 GHG RFP?

ANSWER: IUEP cannot be expected to know all of the rules at all of the institutions that may be interested in applying to IUEP's RFP.  I suggest that you check with the appropriate people at your laboratory to determine whether your laboratory is eligible.  

Question #8: Is cost a factor in determining awardees? 

Answer: Yes, the RFP specifically requests cost data for the purpose of determining which greenhouse gas reduction projects provide the most reductions at the least cost.  The RFP also requests non-cost information, and provides flexibility to the Selection Committee with regard to selection of projects that meet other criteria in the RFP.  

Question #9: Can the cost sharing requirement in the RFP be waived for LBNL?  Can the matching funds requirement in the RFP be waived for LBNL?  Are these the same requirement...See page 2 of the RFP. 

Answer:  IUEP considers the cost-sharing and matching funds requirement the same.  IUEP is required  to meet the cost-share requirement for project development activities.  This year, for the first time, IUEP has invited research and development organizations to submit proposals.  It is anticipated that the cost share requirement could be waived or otherwise accommodated in a way that relieves the project applicant, in this case a Lab, from meeting the cost-share requirement.  

Question #10: If you favor us with an award, LBNL is required by DOE to use the attached contract.  Please note that this contract requires an advance payment equal to the full cost of the initial four months of the research.  In addition, LBNL cannot indemnify IUEP.

Answer:  With regard to advance payment, IUEP is aware that Nat’l Lab procedures require advance payments.  IUEP plans to accommodate this requirement in the event that a contract is signed with a Nat’l Lab.  On the issue of what constitutes an acceptable contract, we encourage all applicants to re-review Section 3.8.2(b) of the RFP which states: "the willingness of a project applicant to enter into a binding contract containing these (RFP) stated terms and conditions without exceptions or with minimal exceptions may be a factor in the selection of winning proposals."  

